

Louisville Metro Government

Legislation Text

File #: O-188-14, Version: 2
ORDINANCE NO, SERIES 2014 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$11,000 \$11,250 FROM DISTRICT NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS AS FOLLOWS: \$5,000 FROM DISTRICT 21; \$2,000 FROM DISTRICT 12; \$1,500 EACH FROM DISTRICTS 13, 1; \$1,000 FROM DISTRICT 16, \$250 FROM DISTRICT 9; THROUGH THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, TO STAGE ONE: THE LOUISVILLE CHILDREN'S THEATRE, INC., FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SALARIES FOR ACTORS PERFORMING IN "THE GLORIOUS ADVENTURES OF THE MIGHTY ROBIN HOOD" AT THE KENTUCKY CENTER FOR THE ARTS (As Amended). SPONSORED BY: Council Members Johnson, Blackwell, Scott, Aubrey Welch, Downard, Ward-Pugh
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION I: The sum of \$11,000 \$11,250 is hereby appropriated from District Neighborhood Development Funds as
follows: \$5,000 from District 21; \$2,000 from District 12; \$1,500 each from Districts 13, 1; \$1,000 from District 16_\$250
from District 9; through the Office of Management and Budget, to Stage One: The Louisville Children's Theatre, Inc., fo
supplemental salaries for actors performing in "The Glorious Adventures of the Mighty Robin Hood" at the Kentucky
Center for the Arts.
SECTION II: The Council has determined the funds requested in this Ordinance will be expended for a public
purpose.
SECTION III: This grant is subject to the Council's Policies and Procedures, Section 3 as adopted by Resolution No
290, Series 2011.
SECTION IV: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.
H. Stephen Jim King
Ott Metro Council Clerk President of the Council
Greg Fischer Approval Date Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney
BY:

File #: O-188-14, Version: 2

StageOneTheLouChildren'sTheatre NDF Ord. ROC bkn 022014 Draft 1 022014 StageOneTheLouChildren'sTheatre NDF Ord. ROC bkn 022014 Draft 2 030714